## CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 31, SERIES 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FLORENCE, OREGON TO ACCEPT A LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT PROGRAM GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE MILLER PARK PLAYGROUND REHABILITATION PROJECT

## **RECITALS:**

- 1. The Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is awarding the City of Florence a Local Government Grant Program grant.
- The City of Florence desires to accept this grant to replace the existing play structure at Miller Park.
- 3. The City identified the need to replace the 35-year-old wooden play structure and rehabilitate the playground at Miller Park.
- 4. The City of Florence has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant award.
- 5. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this park and recreation facility.

Based on these findings,

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Authorizes the City Manager to accept the Local Government Grant Program grant from Oregon Park and Recreation Department for demolition of an existing play structure; installation of a new and inclusive play structure; and other improvements at Miller Park.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

## ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 3rd day of October, 2022.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Lindsey White, City Recorder